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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 8. HUMAN SERViCE.S 

August 2, 2012 

K~ 
licensing Assistance Team 
USNRC Region I DNMS 	 03004-54-t 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I 
2100 Renaissance Blvd 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 

Subject The CDRH response to requested documentation for Termination of license 19-07538-01 
Docket No. 03004544, Control No. 577649 

Dear Mr. Courtemanche: 

CDRH is responding to the four request listed below for additional dOGumentation as stated by NRC in a 
letter dated June 27,2012, Control Number 577649: 

1. 	 The review of your application determined that it was signed by the Radiation Safety Officer. A person of 
management authority other than the Radiation Safety Officer should sign the application as the Certifying 
Official. Please confirm, by your signature. that you are i(l agreement with the contents of the application 
dated May 23. 2012, to terminate your license. 

2. 	 You provided liquid scintillation counter results entitled "FDA/CDRH leak Test Results." Please confirm 
that a leak test was performed of all sealed sources that were present and previously used at your location. 
Please state the energy sensitivity of the liquid scintillation counter for the respective isotopes using your 
counting protocol. eg, Am-241, Pu-239, Co-57, Cd-109, etc. 

3, You provided information about the disposal of three Americium-24'l sources and one Plutonium-239 
source. The FDAlCDRH leak Test Results Record provides inform'ition about a number of other sealed 
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sources for which there is no record of their being transferred to or disposed of as waste to an authorized 
recipient. Please provide a record of the transfer or disposal of those sealed sources in the record but not 
accounted for in the record provided with your May 23. 2012, application. 

4. 	On the "FDNCDRH Leak Test Results" Record, the results; of an evaluation of items 
17 were contained in a facsimile received November 24,2010. Dade Moeller & Associates 
determined the radionuclide and the amount of contamination on the items and indicated that 
the company was willing to assist you in the disposal of the' items. Please provide confirmation 
in the form of a transfer record that a waste disposal firm accepted the items or that you 
disposed of the items directly to a radioactive materials landfill. 

Sincerel~r 

// «' 
Steven K. Pollack, Ph.D. 

Director 

Office of SCience and Engineering Laboratories 
Center for Devices and Radiological Health 
Food and Drug Administration 

10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Building 62. Room 3214 

Silver Spring, Maryland 20903-0002 
(301)-796-2530 (voice) 
(301)-801-4228 (cell) 
(301 )-796-9959 (fax) 

Attachments: NRC form 314, Question2_LeakTests, Question3_BiliolfLading, 
Question4a_contaminationLeaktesting, Question4b_WasteDisposal 

cc: 
Mary D. Walker, CDRH Radiation Safety Officer for NRC License No. 19-07538-01 
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EXPIRES: 1013112013U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED ElY OMs: NO. 3160-0028 NRC FORM 314 
los.2012) 	 Eslimil!ed burden per response 10 comply M!h this mandatory ooIleclkm request; 30 minYIe$. 
10 CFR 30.360)11): 4O.42ti}(1): Tl1!s submittal is US!ld by NRC as pari of lOO basis !or its determina1ion !hat the facility is
10 3S(j}\1~-, and n 54{!<,f5}{1j{,f) 

released lor unrest<ic!ed use. Send cornmenls i&garoing blJrJ$n es~maIe to the IlOOImation 
SeP/ices Branch iT·S F53). U.s. Nuclear Reoulalllry COmmiSsIon. Washinotoo. DC 20555-fJO(l1. 
Of lly 31blmet e-mail 10 lofPCOiIe...--ts.Rasource@nrc.gov, alld to the DeSK Offlo\lr, Ob ofCERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS inlolmaiilr, and r<e\julalOJ)' Affai~, NEOB·HJ202, (3150-0028). Office of M~nt and 
Budgel, 1'V!l".h!:\ItIOO, DC 20503. II a means used 10 impose an infOrmation oolledion C!oos 001 
disjJlay a currenill' valid OMB col\trol numDet. 1!\e NRC may not condlJCt or SI)OI'ISO!'. and a 
pai'!lOn ". nol reqvll1!d !P respond to, lh!l infOrmation coIledion. 

LICENSEE NAME ANO ADDRESS 	 LICENSE NUMBER !DOCKET NUMBER 

DHHS-FDA-Cel1ter for Devices and Radiological Health 	 19-07538-01 1030-04544 ____________._-1-.______________.____~DtAMjOSEL W062, Room 4126 
LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE 10903 New Hampshire Avenue 

Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002 	 June 30. 2015 

A. LICENSE STATUS (Check the appropriate box)


D This license has expired. [{] This license has not yet expired; please terminate It. 


B. DISPOSAL OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
(Check the appropriate boxes and complete as necessary. IfaddlVonal space is r/fJf!1ded, provide attBdlments) 

The licensee, Of any individuai executing this certificate on behalf of the licensee, certifies that: 

o 1. 	 No radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by the licensee under this license. 

o 	2. Afl activities authorized by this license have ceased, and all radioactive materials procured andior possessed by the licensee 

under this license number cited above have been diSpOSed of in the fonowing manner. 


o a, Transfer of radioactive materials to the iicensee listed below: 

o b. Disposa! of radioactive materials: 

1. Directly by the licensee: 

D 2. By licensed disposal site: 

[{] 3. By waste contractor; 

RSO,lnc.;5204 Minnick Road;Laurel. Maryland 20125-1450 

Phone: 301 953-2482 


Dc. AU radioactive materials have been removed such that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 
Part 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA 

c. SURVEYS PERFORMED AND REPORTED 

o 1 A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey confirms: o a. the absence of licensed radioactive materials 

o b. that any remaining residua! radioactivity is within the limils of 10 CFR 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA. 

o 2. A copy of the radiation survey results: 

[2] a. is attached: or D b. is not attached (Provide expianation); or c. was fcrwarded to NRC on: 

o 3. A radiation survey is not required as only sealed sources were ever possessed under this license, and 

o a. The results Qf the latest leak test are attached; and/or 0 b. No leaking sources have ever been identified. 

The person to be contacted regarding the information provided on this form: 
IT1TlS 	 ·fEU'.PHO"l;; (I"',''''*' 1\""" C«i<l) .>MAIL ""'DRESSI 

Mary Walker 	 !Radiation Safety Officer, CDRH (3Q1) 796-2558 !mary,walker@fda,hhs.gov 
Mall ali 1<otuNI __noo '~r~in;j ttl" Ik'MOO ro 

Center for DeVices and Radiological Health; W062, Room 4126;10903 New Hampshire Avenue; Silver Spring, MD 20993 

WARNIIoIG: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAYBE SUBJECT T;:fyM~~CRIMINAl. PENALTIES. NRC REGULATION8 REQUIRE THAT 
SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERba. RESPECT. 18 U,S.C, SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENse TO MAKE A 
WILLFUllY FALSE STA'YEMENT OR REPRESENTAnoN TO ANY OEPARTMEN T OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED ST... TES AS TO ANY MATl'i:R WlTMIN ITS JURISDICTION. 

NRC fORM 314 (Cl5-:!012, 

http:mary,walker@fda,hhs.gov
mailto:lofPCOiIe...--ts.Rasource@nrc
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.Date 

CP~.{ ______.~._ 
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Maxil'nll!l1 ailcwab!e remoqble (~()ntaminl!tion is 0.005 uCi 
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Page I 01'2 

Walker, Mary D. 

From: Tara Neitzel [tara.neitzel@ezag.com] 

Sent: Friday, July 27,20122:46 PM 

To: Walker, Mary D. 

Cc: O'Bryan, Eugene R.; Doreen McBride; David Wellner 

Subject: RE: Quote 8012 EZIP 

Attachments: Return Packing List Burbank.pdf 

Mary, 
The return authorization number for your order is R5287. Please send the sources for disposal to 
EZIP'g Burbank facility. Attached is a Return Pa(~king List, please fill this out and include it. with your 
shipment. Please let me know ifyou have any questions. 

Thank you & Regards, 
'Tara :Ne.itze[ 
Ref & Cal Customer Service 
Tel: 661.309.1049 
Fax: 661.257.8305 
Email: tara.neitzei@el.ag.com 

This e-mail may contain confide.ntialllnd/or privileg(;;d infonnalioll. If you are not the intended l'edpicnt (or have received tbis c-mnll in error) 
1,lease notify the sendet imm.~diatdy and d~_~tro)' this e-mail. Any llilauthorir.ed cop)~ng, disd<;.mre or distribution of the material in this e­
mail is strictly forbidden. 

From: Walker, Mary D. [mailto:Mary.Walker@fda.hhs.govJ 
Sent: Friday, July 20,2012 11:43 AM 
To: analytiCS cust_serv 
Cc: O'Bryan, Eugene R.; Tara Neitzel; Doreen McBride; David Wellner 
Subject: Quote 8012 EZIP 

20 ~2, 

and 

:Mary 1Va[ker, Laboratory Leader 

Ionizing Radiation Measurements Laboratory 
Radiation Safety Officer, The Center fOT Devices and Radiologica! Hea!th 

QuesUon3_Billolladil'lg Page 3 of 4 

7/3li2012 

mailto:Mary.Walker@fda.hhs.govJ
http:llilauthorir.ed
mailto:tara.neitzei@el.ag.com
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Food and Drug Administration 

10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
W062-4126 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20993-0002 
301 796-2558 
Office of Science and Engineering laboratories 
Division of Imaging and Applied Mathematics 
mary.watker@fda.hhs.goY 

From: Tara Neitzel [mailto:tara.neitzel©ezag.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 20,2012 12:07 PM 
To: Walker, Mary D. 
Cc: Doreen McBride 
Subject: Quote 8012 EZIP 

Dear Mary, 

Please see attached requested quotation. Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance. 

Please send orders by email addressed to Eckert & Ziegler Isotope Products Laboratories in Valencia CA 

at 1)(·:<U>('IJ,c..<.'(Fr: or by fax to 404-352-28~~7. Please include your "Ship To" and "Bill To" address 

in your email or fax. 


Thank you & Regards, 
'lara :Neitze{ 
Ref & Cal Customer Service 
tara.neitzel@ezag.com 

Eckert & Ziegler Isotope Products 
24937 Avenue Tibbitts 
Valencia, CA 91355 
Tel: 661.309.1049 
Fax: 661.257.8305 

lsotrak Sales 
1380 Seaboard Ind. Blvd. 
Atlanta, GA 30a18 
Tel; 404-352.8677 
Fax: 404-352-2837 

This e-maU may rontain C{mfidential and/or privileged information. If you are not tlte intendt'.d redpit!nt (or have rL'l'.eived this e-mail in error) 
ple<1!i11 notify the sender immediately <lnd d...,~troy this e--mail. Any ullauthori7£d copying. dW.!05t1fC or distribution of the material in tllis e­
mail is strictly forbidden. 

QuesfiQl13_BillofLading Page" of 4 

7/3li2012 

mailto:tara.neitzel@ezag.com
http:mailto:tara.neitzel�ezag.com
mailto:mary.watker@fda.hhs.goY
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July 19,2010 

Mary Walker 
Food and Drug Administration 
Ionizing Radiation. Measurements Laboratory 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
W062·4126 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20993·0002 

Re: Sample Analysis Report of Seven (7) Unknowns 

Dear Ms. Walker: 

As described in the proposal dated June 4, 2010, Dade f\1oeller & Associates, !.nc (Dade Moeller) was retained to 
perform a survey of seven (7) "unknown" radioactive items for the food and Drug Administration (FDA) at their 
Silver Spring, Maryland localion. On June 14,2010, Dade Moeller health physicist (HP), Mr. Mike Jedlicka 
carefully scanned each "unknown" item with the hand-held radiation detection equipment located in Table 1. 
Furthennore. swab type samples were collected on each "unknown" item (multiple locations per item) to assess for 
removable radioactive contamination. The results of the scans and sample analysis of tile "unknowns" are located in 
Table 2. Following the completion ofthe scans and swab sample collection, additional sampJes were collected of 
the areas that these "unknowns" were stored as well as the area used by Dade Moeller to scan and sample the 
"unknowns:' Table J contains the results ofthe addition.al samples collected by Dade Moeller to ensure no 
contamination was spread during the work perfonned, as well as the results for the samples collected on the floor 
type lead stMage safe at the FDA '5 request As ofJune 22, 20 10, only five (5) of the seven (7) "unknowns" were 
identified as listed in Table 2. 

Further analysis was completed on .July 14,2010 (}fthe two (2) remaining ''unknowns,'' Unknown #2 and Unknown 
#5 were picked up by Dade Moeller and hand delivered to Dade Moeller's Radio-Analytical &;, Calibration 
Laboratory on July 12, 20 10. Unknown #2 (lead pig) was soaked with deionized water for 30 minutes and scraped 
with a razor blade to remove the surface contamination. The water was pipetted into two (2) twenty milliliter (20 
mL) glass vials for analysis. Unknown #5 was subject [0 direct gamma analysis. The results ofthe analyses are 
listed in Table 4. All "unknowns" are summarized using the data located in Table 2 and Table 4 ofthis report. 

Table t - Radiation r)etectioD Equipment 

§
 Radisuon Detection E ui meat

etel' -.------~ 

Description Serial Number Calibration DateNumber 
a 

Ludlum Model 44·9 PancakeGM Model 3 -164026 
(PanGM), Ludlum Model 43·2 Alpha Model 44·9 ... PR] 63846 

April 20, 2010 I Scintillator (ZnS), nnd Ludlum Model Model 43-2-· PR 171 007

I44·3 Low Energy Gamma Sc.intillator Mode144-J·PRI68781 


(Nal. 


OOF3-2872 

~rving Those \lVho Wan/the Best Understanding and Assutanca of Radiation Safety 

Acton MA Albl.!quorque NM Augusta GA AllStin TX Cincinnati OH Failfax VA C,aithersburg MO Las. Vegas N"I New Bern NC Richland WA 
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Table 2 _. Results of Scans and Sample Analysis of IJnknowns (as of June 22.2010) 


Results Table -llnknowns 

~------------------.-------------------.------,---------.----------------------------------~ 

Alpha!1Ida IGAlI1maS..mpl~ AI)llIy"'. Nuclide
"-n.lylils

Numbtr i! kI.mlilitd&.,,,,,11:< RelI"l.u 
(dpm) 

n/n !Jfa i 

I 32~ 7 cpm I19.117 (l dpm ! ~" 1 

Serving Those lNho Want the 8as/ Understanding and Assumnce c,f RadialJon Safety 
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Table 3 - ResuU§ of Additionsl Samples Collected and Samples of Floor Type Lead Storage Safe 

r .----- Results Table - WorklStorage Areas and l,.ead St~;;;S~fu" 1,1 
j ~:::~r Descri;t~~':'~,o~ti~n I Gam:::.~:IySis I Alpha I~::naIYSis 
r-...--t-._-" ~~~~.--~-------- -~t _~:~~L--~::t--3-- ~Qraw~~· Storag~ocation----- ~1l",,1i-rou'f-.:-- --B~...und
I 4 Cabinet -. Top Sbelf(Storage Location) . +--= Baclsi:round ~. Back round 

'--'---~6"--- Cabinet- Bottom Shelf(Sto e Location) _ • B~:round 1____ -. Back round 


t___ Outside Drawer _-=:1!.~k~Lfound~· Back >round 

I 7 Outside Cabinet Bac' ound ~. Back ound 

8 Ben,h}... Abu.. S~_~ - -----1 -- Back ood Back round 
9 I Floor (StO!¥C Location) .. Background l -. Back ound 

____1o__ Floor (Work Area) _ ._-. Backi,'found - Back round 
f-__1:..:'__ Lead Stora e ~afe - Outsjde Top _..::... Ba~d _______..::J!~!:groU!!.~L 

12 Lead Stora e Safe - Outside Bottom __..::: Bac.kE~unc!.. __ .. Back round 

13 Lead Ston~!!e Safe - Inside Toe ' -Background 1 __.__ - Back ound 


_"~_ Lead Storage Safe Inside Bottom Sjde~_--r-=: ''; Back~u~~___ -. Back~mu!!4J 

L__ 15 1_~~4_~t9_~£e Safe ·:..!!lsi~ Bott(lni =r. -Backi!,ou~___._____-=:..Backgr.9~~ 

Table 4- - Results of Sample Analysis of Unknown #2 lind #5 (July 14,2010) 

Results ofllnknown # 2 and #5 
---··----r·....-~--.. ! ~ Gamma·

Unknown Sample . 	 Nuclide
Description 1 N"'- I LQcatl()U Analysis IdentifiedNumber j uml""r 

f-~----+:--...,.---.---:r---- -----+---~----"--.--- Results--+---~----l 
Lead storage ! I dH20 and 
container WitJl lid, I ! SCl'<lpings from 

2669.20 cprn Ra·226approx 5" I I A I inside buttom of 

! diameter! I lead pig 


2 ! x r Itlll r- +----...:....;;...---+----.I(I~xc!udjflg I i dHl(~ and

---------I ::.:d;::"" 1 L '" IE!~(_f:_';bt_:_:tt_~_~_l~_}f_-tll. 3861.68 I:pm Ra-2:6 !_____. __r Small plastic disc I l' !with orange toil at I I I'[ center; approx! ' 
~ , 0.75" in diameter 'I I Dir;:x:t gamma I!' 7804.&2 cpm Co-57I ~ 	 anaiysis; I and 0.2," tall. I 

I 	 IL__ . _________1~.c::.;:,e:..:I:..::)i.:.:ct:.=u:..:re:.::5'___ _'________l____. 

Based on the results located in Tables 2 and 4 abovc, we have summarized the items as follows: 

• 	 Item I n. Bottom portion to a lead storage "pig:' The samples ta.ken inside the lead "pig" exhibited an 
average of approximately 16,650 dpm (7.5 nCi) of Lead-21 0 (Pb·210). Samples I Band IC showed 
positive results for Pb--210 in both the liquid scintillation counter (LSq as well as gamma counter. 

SelVillg Those WhO Wanl the Best Under$lBnding and Assurance of Radiation Safety 

A::too MA Albuq~ NM Augusta GA Austin TX CindnMti OH Fairfax VA Gaithersburg MIJ las Vegas NY New 6em NC Richland WA 

Questiofl4a_contaminalionleaktesling Page 4 01' 7 
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Page 4 luly 19,2010 
Ms. Walker - FDA 

• 	 Item 2 .- Lead storage container. Sample analysis yielded an average ofapproximately 165 cpm on 
the LSC for the samples c.ollected on the inside bonom (samples 2B and 2C) of the storage container; 
no elevated gamma counts were seen with either sample, Samples was subjected to soak with 
deionized water tor 30 minutes and scrapE:".<j with a 1"ll7.or blade t() remove the surface oontamination. 
The water was pipetted into two (2) twenty milliliter (20 O1IJ) glass vials fi.,)f analysis. Gamma 
analysis yielded a total of approximately 6,531 counts per minute (summatIon of Sample 1 A and 1B, 
Table 4) of Radium-226 (Ra-226) that was removed ITom the lead pig. Utilizing a Ra-226 standard, 
approximately 6,941 dpm (3.13 nCi) of Ra·226 was removed from the lead pig. 

• 	 Item 3 - Top to lead storage "pig." The Bicron Fieldspec identified the contamination to be Cesium­
137 ((s· 137). Additionally, a positive ID was seen by the LSC and gamma COllnter for Cs-137. An 
average of approximately 447 dpm (0.2 nCi) ofren1(wable C5-137 was made by the LSC and gamma 
count.er. 

• 	 Item 4 -- This item was labeled as being Carbon-14 (C-14). Approximately 400 cpm was measured 
with the hand-held Model 44-9 PanGM. No removable activity was detected during sample analysis. 
The S(lUfCe ID of C-14 based on label and low count rate of beta emission only_ 

• 	 Item S -Item exhibited 1,000 and 1,600 cpm with the Model 44-9 PanGM and. Model 44-3 Naf, 
respectively. No removahle activity was detected during sampk analysis. Direct gamma analysis 
was performed on this source. Results yielded an approximate activity of27, 122 dpm (12.22 neil of 
Cobalt-57 (Co-57). 

• 	 Item 6- BOttl1m to lead storage "pig." This is the bottom porti<m to Hem #3. The Bicron Fieldspec 
identified the contamination to be Cesium-137 (Cs·137). Additionally, a positive ID was made by the 
LSC and gamma counter for Cs-137. An average of approximately 1,953 dpm (0.88 nCi) of 
rem~wnble Cs-137 was found by the LSC and ganlma counter. 

• 	 Item 7 -- This item is a Thoriated lens (Thorium.232 or Th·232) used in optical systems and older 
camera lens. No removable activity was detected during sample analysis. 

Item Pictures 

Serving jho~ Who Want the /3e$t Understanding and A.s$utance cf Radiation Safflty 
,!\don MA Albuquerque NM Augusta GA .Austin TX CIflCiMa~ OH Fakfax VA GaittlersbUrg MI) Las V-egllll NV Nf:!W Bern NC Ridlland WA 
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Serving Those Who Want the Best Understanding and Assl.lrancf} (If Radiatirm Sefety 


Acton MA Albuquerque NM Augusta GA Austill TX Cincnnati Of-! Failfax VA Ga.'thersbutg MD Las Vegas NV New Bern NC Rid1land "'VA 
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All samples were analyzed at Dade Moeller's Radio-Analytical & Calibration Laboratory (RACL) in Gaithersburg, 
Maryland. The RACL follows a rigorous Quality Assurance program that meets and follows the standards provided 
under ISO/IEC 17025:2005, NELAC Standard, ANSI NQA-I, ANSI N323A, MDE License MD..31-244..01 and 
other applicable standards. All RACL persDnnel are trained in key aspects of the quality system. Tbe original 
analytical data are maintained by the RACL for regulatory purposes. Copies of raw data, analytical standard 
operating procedures, and QAiQC information are available upon request. 

Please let me know if you have questions or concerns about the above materials. Dade Moeller is available to assist 
the FDA in the disposal ofthese materials at your request. 

Sincerely, 

Mike Jedlicka 
Health Physicist and Laboratory Manager 
Dade Moeller & Associates, Inc. 
Radio-Analytieal & Calibration Laboratory 

Serving Those Who Want the Best Understanding and Assurance of R8diation Safety 
Acton MA J>JbuquetqUe NM AugusIa GIl. Austin TX Cincinna~ OH Fairfax VA Gart"lerSOuf9 MD Las vegas NY New Bern NC RIctl!and WA 
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Radiation Service Organization 


-,.::. Inc. 
June 22, 2011 

Attn Mary Walker 
Food & Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Ave 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 

Re: Radioactive Waste Disposal Tracking 

Dear Mary Walker: 

RSO, Inc. (RSO) receives monthly reports for low-level ra(Hoactive waste shipped for processing 
and burial. These reports document the final shipment in the "cradle to grave" tracking ofwaste 
shjpment~. Waste containers collected at your facility are assigned an RSO identification number 
at the time of the waste pickup. The ID number is tracked through all processing and the 
disposal at the designated facility. 

The Duratek Customer Monthly Report No.4 lists the RSO ID number in the Manifest Line Item 
Column 6. Column 7, Volume Returned/Buried, lists the Cu. Ft. ofwaste after processing i.e. 
incineration or compaction. Column 5, Date Shipped is the burial shipment date, not the 
collection date. This is the final volume ofyour waste burit::d fhr each container. RSO may 
delete or block out other infonnation from the report, which pertains to other generators. 

Ifyou need additional infonnation or have questions about these reports please feel free to 
contact me at (301) 953-2482 ext. 309. 

Sincerely, 

Christina Hirschmann 
Radioactive Material Broker 

Attachment(s) 

PAO. Sox 1450, Laufrk Manl:ptd 20725-1450 

Washington (301) 953-2482 ~uest!on4b-War3f?:mt )Wg;-~b17 Baltimore (4 to) 792-7444 
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c_.. St For Sl'sIpment. _ _ 'flO" ;mel ",311ZQ11 

~ s-k:e OrptIIaIiM.IncJl..a_~ MIl 

52IM MlnnIcoIc Road 

1".0, I!Imt 1_ 

/..IIurBI. Il1O 207J5.,14SC 

~, !mild W1IIIfter 


~<.".._._ ....._"'~_.. , __.,.._. ~._ -""'__'"__ ~_,._____,,_._."',.'~ _~__.~~"...... __ ...~__________"'______ ____n.,.<>......... ~_¥_______~__.~, _~____.,~._. _______ • __" •••___ ••••• •• ~., 


54-T10381l! 09IZ2J2010 Food an<! Drug AdminiW&lkInISliw, Spring, MO T112U!9 Oliil\ll2Q11 571113 "." 	.O.t!?~! ...____.._...~.:?OOO _.._._._...JL~ 
O.()5887 O.QOOO 0.0000 

Atrl3lJbbla.ntf.. Al'..ENERGYSOLL'110NS.COM 0610211011 09:11 AM 
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Customer Monthly Report 
~ Burial and Return Summary 

~)IM'IIf"__E."Il.!.I!.G\S(.VlTltt'IiY 

C__ IJ: $4 1'0' ShlpmMls '*"""'" Il510112011 and llIIiI3112011 


Radillllcm s.Mce Cl!'gal>ilIaIiO<l. 1I1~La\lrel. MD 

5204111_1'1_ 

1",0, Box 1.sD 

Lou..... ND atl7~14S0 


ConAct: David WeIIn", 


~"I Received Shipment DaIa Shippll!t 

NWltMr Oat.. Nllmb.. Shipped Dulll'lllll<m 


-Sj:T103a19··.. --···_·__ · ·~10··-·--~~4ii8&:~..:~ ·.~-i~;;:-:? ..Ii.ii..aiiii·--..·-..··· ........ __ .._ .._ .. ~_·.... iiOOO4~:-·_ ....~-::r~·..;~,;-·-.....=..·~·~_·..-_-_-:~~-=_ 
(; l!2d14 56 0.1)004 

M-T111061 1112235 0511912011 es CliVE 

7....u14 1.3704 

Aft'1l11 .. l>lct.rdf - A T.ENIl.RGYSOl.UTlONS.cOM O6/OUZlllt 09:1l AM 
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Radiation Service Organization 


-~ . 
June 22, 2011 

Attn Mary Walker 
Food & Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Ave 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 

Re: Radioactive Waste Disposal Tracking 

Dear Mary Walker: 

RSO, Inc. (RSO) receives monthly reports for low-level radioactive waste shipped for processing 
and burial. These reports document the final shipment in the "cradle to grave" tracking ofwaste 
shipments. Waste containers collected at your facility are assigned an RSO identification number 
at the time of the waste pickUp. The ID number is tracked 1hrough all processing and the 
disposal at the designated facility. 

The Duratek Customer Monthly Report No.4 lists the RSO ID number in the }..1anifost Line Item 
Column 6. Column 7, Volume Returned/Buried, lists the Cu. Ft. of waste after processing i.e. 
incineration or compaction. Column 5, Date Shipped is the burial shipment date, not the 
collection date. This is the fmal volume ofyour waste burit~ for each container. RSO may 
delete or block out other information from the report, which pertains to other generators. 

If you need additional information or have questions about these reports please feel free to 
contact me at (301) 953-2482 ext. 309. 

Sincerely, 

Christina Hirschmann 
Radioactive Matt-nal Broker 

Attachment(s) 

Washington (30t) 953-2482 Baltimore (410) 792-7444 
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01 

Volume Weight AcUvIty 
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Number Dam Number Shipped Destination (cu. ft.) (ItIs) (mel.) 
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0.82414 56 0.0004 	 LD 
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